September 9, 2015

WHEREAS, Dallas County Schools has provided bus services to various participants for Park and Recreation Department programs and activities since 1988; and

WHEREAS, the Park and Recreation Department of the City of Dallas desires to transport children and adults to various programs and activities to include senior citizen, after-school, golf and tennis, Send-A-Kid-To-Camp, and summer camp programs; and

WHEREAS, both Dallas County Schools and the City of Dallas are political subdivisions of the State of Texas and are authorized to enter into an agreement pursuant to the provisions of the Texas Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PARK AND RECREATION BOARD AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That a thirty-six-month Interlocal Agreement be authorized with Dallas County Schools to transport participants to various programs and activities for the period October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2018, subject to the terms and conditions of the agreement.

SECTION 2. That the President of the Park and Recreation Board and the City Manager are authorized to execute the agreement after approval as to form by the City Attorney's Office.

SECTION 3. That the Chief Financial Officer be and is hereby authorized to disburse funds to Dallas County Schools (Vendor #349114) from the following appropriations in an amount not to exceed \$875,000 (subject to annual appropriations).

<u>FUND</u>	<u>DEPT</u>	<u>UNIT</u>	<u>OBJ</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>	ENCUMBRANCE
0001 0001	PKR PKR	5071 5071	3060 3060	\$292,000 \$292.000	PKR16A005 PKR17A003
0001	PKR		3060	\$291,000	PKR18A002

SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

SEP 0 9 2015

Las C. June City Secretary